GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3937

TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 17" JULY, 2019.
INDIAN RANKING OF EASE IN DOING BUSINESS

3937. SHRI VISHNU DATT SHARMA:

(@)

(b)
(©)

(a):

(b):

(c):

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:
aIforexr va 35T J4t
whether India has improved in the ranking of Ease of Doing Business according

to the World Bank Report and if so, whether India would be extolled to some
benefits as a result thereof;

whether Government plans to propose district level ease of doing business
ranking in the country and if so, the details thereof; and

the extent of assistance proposed to be provided by the Government to the
States, particularly to Madhya Pradesh?

ANSWER
aiffied vd 3T Aatg # AsgAA (S | gF)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI SOM PARKASH)

Yes, Sir. In the latest Doing Business Report, 2019 released by the World Bank
on 31% October, 2018, India stands at 77™ position out of 190 countries,
registering a jump of 23 places from its last year's rank. Though no direct
relationship can be established, improved business environment leads to
greater investment in the country and improved efficiency of the existing
investment.

With an intent to take the agenda of business reforms to the grass root level, a
District Level Business Reform Action Plan has been prepared by Department
for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) and shared with all the
States and Union Territories. The District Reform Plan requires States/UTs to
create web portals, online systems, mandate timelines for service delivery and
eliminate touch points between the applicant and the Department/Agency. The
Districts are required to use online systems and follow timelines mandated by
the State. A suggested questionnaire has also been prepared and forwarded to
the States for the purpose of getting feedback for ranking of the districts in the
State.

DPIT handholds all the States and UTs, including Madhya Pradesh, in
implementation of business reforms through continuous engagement at various
levels. Several Video Conferences and Regional Workshops have been
organized with the States/UTs to discuss the action plan and to resolve specific
queries of States/UTs. Western & Central Regional Workshop was organized on
8™ January, 2019 in Mumbai, Maharashtra wherein the States of Goa, Gujarat,
Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra had participated.
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